trading purposes as the net exposure to foreign currency risk is not
significant. Where possible, the Group will apply natural hedging by selling
and purchasing in the same currency. However, the exposure to foreign
currency risk is monitored from time to time by management.

172

IFCA MSC BERHAD (Co. No. 453392-T)

38. Financial Instruments (Cont’d)

(b) Financial risk management (Cont’d)

(iii) Market risk (Cont’d)

(b) Foreign currency exchange risk (Cont’d)

The carrying amounts of the Group’s foreign currency denominated financial
assets and financial liabilities at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

Denominated in

RM

2018
United States Dollar
Cash at Bank 137,903
Receivables 494,757

2017
United States Dollar
Cash at Bank 126,730
Receivables 313,962

Foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis

The following table demonstrates the sensitivy of the Group’s Profit for the
financial year to a reasonably possible change in the USD exchange rates
against the respective functional currencies of the Group’s entities, with all
other variables held constant.

2018 2017

Change in Effect of profit Change in Effect of profit
Group currency rate before tax currency rate before tax

RM RM

RM/USD  Strengthened 5% 31,633   Strengthened 5% 22,035
Weakened 5% (31,633)   Weakened 5% (22,035)

173

Annual Report 2018

38. Financial Instruments (Cont’d)

(c) Fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities

The carrying amounts of receivables and payables, cash and bank balances, fixed
deposits with licensed banks and short term borrowings approximate their fair value due
to the relatively short term nature of these financial instruments and/or insignificant
impact of discounting.

The table below analyses financial instruments carried at fair value and those not carried
at fair value for which fair value is disclosed, together with their fair values and carrying